CHAPTER 85.

[Published March 3, 1874.]

AN ACT to prevent the ensnaring or trapping of deer.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Unlawful to Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or decir.

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or device decir. whatever, any deer, buck, doe or fawn, in this state, and every person or persons, who shall violate the provisions of this act, shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to a penalty of not less than ten, nor more than twenty-five dollars for each and every offense.

Justices have Juriediction.

Section 2. Justices of the peace shall have jurisdiction to try and determine all cases arising under this act; provided, that the defendant shall not be deprived of a jury trial, nor of his right of appeal as in other cases.

This act shall take effect and be in Section 3. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 27, 1875.

CHAPTER 86.

[Published March 3, 1875.]

AN ACT requiring notice to be given in cases where accidents occur on account of insufficiency or want of repair on highways.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

age, within sixty days of the time of the occurrence

No action to be maintained Section 1. No action shall hereafter be had or for damages maintained in any court in this state against any unless notice town, for injuries received or damages sustained, after the passage and publication of this act, through the insufficiency or want of repair of any highway or bridge, unless notice shall have first been given, in writing, to one or more of the town board of supervisors of the town in which the highway or bridge is situated, by the person injured or claiming dam-